

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CHICAGO MATHEMATICS AND)	
SCIENCE ACADEMY CHARTER)	
SCHOOL, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner-Employer,)	
)	Case No. 13-RM-1768
-and-)	
)	
CHICAGO ALLIANCE OF CHARTER)	
TEACHERS AND STAFF, IFT, AFT,)	
AFL-CIO,)	
)	
Respondent-Union.)	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS IN SUPPORT OF
EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Respectfully submitted on behalf of *Amicus Curiae*
National Alliance for Public Charter Schools by:

Michael L. Sullivan
Jon E. Klinghoffer
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312.201.4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Charter Schools are Independent, Public Schools 2

 II. The Board's Broad Jurisdiction Covers the Private Entities that Run Charter
 Schools 5

 III. Entities that Run Charter Schools are Generally Subject to the Board's Jurisdiction 7

 A. Federal Labor Policy is Consistent with the Mission of Charter Schools 7

 B. The Private Entities That Run Charter Schools or Hold Their Charters Are Not
 Exempt from the NLRA or the Board's Jurisdiction..... 7

 IV. Region 13 Misapplied the Hawkins County Test..... 9

 A. CMSA Is Not a Political Subdivision of the State Because It Was Not Created
 Directly By the State 9

 B. CMSA Is Not a Political Subdivision Because It Is Not Administered By
 Individuals Who Are Responsible to Public Officials or the General Electorate 13

 V. The Portions of the Recently-Amended Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act
 Relied Upon By the Acting Regional Director Are Preempted By the NLRA 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60, 128 S.Ct. 2408 (2008) 18

Charter School Admin. Serv. Inc., 353 NLRB 394 (2008)..... passim

Delta Health Ctr., Inc., 310 NLRB 26 (1993)..... 5

Enrichment Serv. Program, Inc., 325 NLRB 818 (1998) 10, 14

Excalibur Charter School, Inc., 28-CA-23039, 2011 WL 245526, *2 (NLRB Div. Judges Jan. 26, 2011) 12, 13

Family Healthcare, Inc., 354 NLRB No. 29 (2009)..... 9, 10, 11

Fivecap, Inc., 331 NLRB 1165 (2000)..... 14

Hinds County Human Resource Agency, 331 NLRB 1404 (2000)..... 9, 11

Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, 292 NLRB 1025 (1989) 6

Machinists v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n, 427 U.S. 132 (1976) 18

Management Training Corp., 317 NLRB 1355 (1995)..... 6

NLRB v. Austin Develop. Ctr., Inc., 606 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1979) 6

NLRB v. Kemmerer Village, 907 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 16

NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co., 404 U.S. 138 (1971)..... 7

NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County, Tennessee, 402 U.S. 600 (1971) passim

NLRB v. Parents and Friends of the Specialized Living Ctr., 879 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 5, 16

Regional Medical Ctr. at Memphis, 343 NLRB 346 (2004)..... 14

Research Found. of the City Univ. of NY, 337 NLRB 965 (2002) 10, 11, 14

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959) 16, 17

Southwest Texas Public Broadcasting Council, 227 NLRB 1560 (1977) 10

Talbot v. Robert Matthews Distrib. Co., 961 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Statutes

115 ILCS 5/2(a)..... 18
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) 6
29 U.S.C. § 153 7
Illinois Charter School Law, 105 ILCS 5/27A-6(a)..... 12
Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act..... 17, 18
Illinois Not-For-Profit Act. 805 ILCS 105/101.01, *et seq.* 12
Louisiana's Charter School Law, La. RS 17:3992 4

Other Authorities

Civitas Schools, LLC and Chicago Alliance of Charter Teachers and Staff, Illinois Federation of Teachers (AFT), AFL-CIO, Case 13-RM-1764 3, 8
